MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 167.

Chapter 167.

Resolve providing for the sale of the site of the Artillery gun house, at Bangor.

Authorizing the sale of the site of the gun house in Banger.

Resolved, That the acting quartermaster general be authorized to sell and transfer by deed the site of the artillery gun house in the city of Bangor, and deposit the net proceeds in the treasury of the state.

[Approved August 10, 1849.]

Chapter 168.

Resolve in favor of Edward Blake.

Interest on road tax, on Portland Academy grant, authorized to be refunded, Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to Edward Blake, one of the executors of the estate of the late Sarah Blake, the sum of forty-two dollars and eighty cents, being the amount paid by him February twenty-first, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, as per treasurer's receipt, for interest at twenty per cent. per annum, on a road tax of fifty-five dollars assessed in eighteen hundred and forty-four, on the township known as the Portland Academy grant, in the county of Aroostook, belonging to said estate; the said tax having in fact been duly and fully paid to said county in labor by the proprietor, before the date when said interest began to accrue.

[Approved August 10, 1849.]

Chapter 169.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin H. Hewes.

Time extended for the performance of road labor on a certain tract of land. Resolved, That Benjamin H. Hewes be allowed one year from the first day of July, A. D. eighteen hundred and fortynine, within which to pay the notes given by said Hewes to the state for the road labor, being part of the consideration for the northwest quarter of section number twenty-nine, in township number nine, in the sixth range, west from the east line of the state; and when said Hewes shall have performed said labor, the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to execute to said Hewes an unconditional deed of said quarter section.

[Approved August 10, 1849.]